been restated because the necessary information is not available.

Most employees of the City participate in the Danville Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) pension
plan.  The Danville City’s Constitutional officers and their employees, along with nonprofessional
employees of Danville Public Schools, participate in the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) pension
plan.  Teachers at Danville Public Schools participate in a teacher cost sharing plan provided by the
VRS.  Each of these plans is described in further detail in Notes 17-20.  The restatement on the
following page reflects the effects of adopting GASB No. 68 for both the VRS and ERS plans.

CITY OF DANVILLE, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015

(Continued) 57

Note 16. Adoption of New Standard and Prior Period Restatement (Continued)

The following is a summary of the restatements to net position at the City resulting from the adoption of
GASB Statement No. 68:

Net Position,
July 1, 2014,
as Previously

Reported

Recognition of
Pension Related

Asset – ERS

Recognition of
Pension Liability

and Deferred
Outflows – VRS

Net Position,
July 1, 2014,
as Restated

Governmental Activities $ 128,958,235  $ 44,940,848  $ (3,075,928)  $ 170,823,155

Business-Type Activities
 Wastewater  49,103,793   554,512   -   49,658,305
 Water  35,122,017   1,521,471   -   36,643,488
 Gas  50,057,355   1,131,211   -   51,188,566
 Electric  180,051,634   4,978,640   -   185,030,274
 Transportation  4,077,477   947,206   -   5,024,683
 Sanitation  129,481   1,261,553   -   1,391,034
 Cemetery operations  263,533   583,452   -   846,985
 Telecommunication  6,932,491   87,372   -   7,019,863

   Total business-type activities  325,737,781   11,065,417   -   336,803,198

   Total net position $ 454,696,016  $ 56,006,265  $ (3,075,928)  $ 507,626,353

Internal Service Funds (included in
 Governmental Activities above)
  Motorized equipment $ 2,443,212  $ 709,761   $ -   $ 3,152,973
  Central services  70,398   110,903   -   181,301

   Total internal service funds $ 2,513,610  $ 820,664  $ -   $ 3,334,274

The following is a summary of the restatements to net position at the Schools resulting from the
adoption of GASB Statement No. 68:

Net position, July 1, 2014, as previously reported  $ 13,001,251
 To implement GASB No. 68 – VRS   (63,153,218)
 To reflect full pension add-on liability – ERIP   (4,130,783)

Net position July 1, 2014, as restated  $ (54,282,750)

CITY OF DANVILLE, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015

(Continued) 58

Note 16. Adoption of New Standard and Prior Period Restatement (Continued)

A summary of key pension-related financial statement elements is as follows:

Governmental

Activities
Business-Type

Activities
Total Primary
Government

Danville Public
Schools

Net pension asset
 Danville ERS $ 38,202,628  $ 9,416,665  $ 47,619,293  $ -

Deferred outflows of resources:
 Differences between expected and actual
  experience – Danville ERS $ 1,626,323  $ 400,876  $ 2,027,199  $ -
 Net difference between projected and
  actual earnings on pension plan
   investments – Danville ERS  7,384,710   1,820,277   9,204,987   -
 Pension contributions subsequent to
  measurement date:
   VRS Teacher cost sharing plan  -   -   -   4,596,302
   VRS  592,339   -   592,339   157,999

   Total deferred outflows of
   resources related to
   pension plans $ 9,603,372  $ 2,221,153  $ 11,824,525  $ 4,754,301

Net pension liability – VRS $ 2,029,192  $ -   $ 2,029,192  $ 54,667,526

Deferred inflows of resources:
 Net difference between projected and
  actual earnings on pension plan
   investments:
   VRS $ 1,305,973  $ -   $ 1,305,973  $ 440,294
   VRS Teacher cost sharing plan  -   -   -   8,049,000
 Changes in proportion and related
  differences – VRS Teacher cost
   sharing plan  -   -   -   3,575,000

   Total deferred inflows of
   resources related to